and other factors. This range of variation represents a plausible sensitivity scenario and will assist investors or

stakeholders in assessing the impact in cases where the project’s performance exceeds or falls short of the initial

assumptions. The assumptions are summarized as follows:

Assumption Table for Sensitivity Analysis

Independent Financial Advisor’s Opinion Report regarding the Acquisition of Assets through the Acceptance of Entire Business Transfer and   Triton Holding Public Company Limited
the Material Issuance of Newly Issued Ordinary Shares via Private Placement which Constitute Connected Transactions and
the Application for a Waiver from the Requirement to Make a Tender Offer for All Securities of the Company

8-56 | Page

Factors Subject to Change Range of Variation

Number of Visitors +/– 10.00%

Capital Expenditure (CapEx) +/–10.00%

Based on the assumptions outlined in the sensitivity analysis, the results of the sensitivity analysis of

the project's value are summarized as follows:

Table of Sensitivity Analysis Results for the Net Present Value (NPV) of the Project

Factors Subject to

Change

Number of Visitors

-10.00% -5.00% Base Case +5.00% +10.00%

Ca
pi

ta
l E

xp
en

di
tu

re

(C
ap

Ex
)

-10.00% 1,540.52  1,383.17  1,225.81  1,068.45  911.10

-5.00% 1,890.39  1,733.03  1,575.68  1,418.32  1,260.96

Base Case 2,240.26  2,082.90  1,925.54  1,768.19  1,610.83

+5.00% 2,590.12  2,432.77  2,275.41  2,118.05  1,960.70

+10.00% 2,939.99  2,782.63  2,625.28  2,467.92  2,310.56

Source: Estimate by the IFA

Table of Sensitivity Analysis Results of Internal Rate of Return (IRR) of the Project

Factors Subject to

Change

Number of Visitors

-10.00% -5.00% Base Case +5.00% +10.00%

Ca
pi

ta
l E

xp
en

di
tu

re

(C
ap

Ex
)

-10.00% 14.12% 13.37% 12.67% 12.01% 11.38%

-5.00% 15.19% 14.44% 13.74% 13.07% 12.43%

Base Case 16.21% 15.45% 14.73% 14.06% 13.42%

+5.00% 17.17% 16.40% 15.68% 14.99% 14.35%

+10.00% 18.08% 17.30% 16.57% 15.88% 15.23%

Source: Estimate by the IFA

Table of Sensitivity Analysis Results of Payback Period of the Project

Factors Subject to

Change

Number of Visitors

-10.00% -5.00% Base Case +5.00% +10.00%

Ca
pi

ta
l E

xp
en

di
tu

re

(C
ap

Ex
)

-10.00% 11 11 12 12 13

-5.00% 10 11 11 11 12

Base Case 10 10 10 11 11

+5.00% 9 10 10 10 11

+10.00% 9 9 9 10 10

Source: Estimate by the IFA

Note: In calculating the payback period for the project, the IFA has considered the construction period. The payback period is calculated starting from the

initial investment in the project until the point where the project generates cash flows that cover the investment cash flows from actual operations.

Based on the sensitivity analysis of (1) visitor numbers and (2) capital expenditure above, the results
show that the net present value (NPV) and internal rate of return (Project IRR) are as follows:

Independent Financial Advisor’s Opinion Report regarding the Acquisition of Assets through the Acceptance of Entire Business Transfer and   Triton Holding Public Company Limited